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E-List #17
[30 Items for Bibliography Week]

Dear friends and colleagues,

Find below a list of thirty recently-catalogued items that will be featured on Wednesday, January
25th, at the Bibliography Week bookseller showcase, held at the FIAF SkyRoom on 60th and Park
Ave in New York. We will be hanging around Booth 23. To order please email us at
info@capitolhillbooks-dc.com, call (940)-300-2241, or click through the links to our website.
 

Best,
The gang at Capitol Hill Books, ABAA/ILAB

College boy John Hancock's copy

1. [John Hancock] Edward Wigglesworth
 
An Enquiry into the Truth of the Imputation of the Guilt of Adams' First Sin to His Posterity [John
Hancock's Copy]

Boston: Printed by J. Draper, for D. Henchman over against the Brick-Meeting-House in Cornhil
[sic], 1738. 

Small octavo (19cm.); bound in recent stitched parchment, manuscript spine titling, retaining half
title and rear free endpaper; [8],90pp. ([A]-M4 N2 (N2 blank)); woodcut initials, head- and tail-
pieces throughout. 

Half title leaf a bit soiled and trimmed affecting ownership date (see below), 20th century ownership
rubberstamp inside upper cover, else a Near Fine copy in plain but serviceable recent binding. From
the title page: "Being the Substance of several private Lectures in Harvard College, on the third
Article in the sixth Chapter of the Westminster Confession of Faith." Half title page reads "Dr.
Wigglesworth's Lectures on the Imputation of Adam's first Sin to his Posterity."

Provenance: Slightly later ownership signature to half title, "John Hancock's," dated "17[??]," the
latter part of the date (possibly beginning with a "5") having been trimmed away. Additionally, there
may very well be a Hancock-doodled "D" in the same ink above the first line of the half title text.
Though the present work was published a year after Hancock's birth, we surmise that this work most
likely first belonged to John Hancock, Sr., who, like his son, had attended Harvard College
sometime in in the 1720s or '30s. Edward Wigglesworth (1693-1765) was named the first Hollis
Professor of Divinity at that school in 1721 and may very well have lectured to the older Hancock.
When Hancock Sr. died in 1744 this work would have then come into possession of his son, who
appears to have signed his name sometime in the 1750s when he himself was a young student at
Harvard, underlining his name with three simple dashes, his famous flourish as yet inchoate. 

[ESTC W31902; EVANS 4324]
 
Price: $6,500

The first atlas of St. Petersburg, Russia, inscribed to a patron of Gogol's

2. Nikolai Ivanovich Tsylov
 
[Text in Russian] Atlas Trinadtsati Chastei S. Peterburga s podrobnym izobrazheniem
naberezhnykh, ulits, pereulkov, kazennykh i obyvatel'nykh domov [WITH] Alfabitnyi ukazatel' k
Atlasu 13-ti chastei S. Peterburga [An Atlas of the Thirteen Parts of St. Petersburg with a detailed
image of its embankments, streets, alleyways, and town houses [WITH] An Alphabetical Index]
[Inscribed and Signed to Dmitry Yegorovich Benardaki]

St. Petersburg: s.i., 1849.

First Edition. Two volumes; small quarto (26.5cm.); uniformly bound in publisher's blind-ruled
purple cloth, gilt-lettered spines; atlas volume includes 392 numbered street plans as well as one
hand-colored map of the city and 13 hand-colored district maps (collated and complete); index
volume: [6],279,[1],39pp. Cloth extremities rather faded, spines uniformly sunned to tan, a few
plates trimmed a bit close touching numbers, else a Very Good, internally fine set of the first atlas of
St. Petersburg, albeit lacking errata leaf. Front free endpaper of the atlas inscribed and signed by
Tsylov "To Dmitry Yegorovich Benardaki / With the sincerest devotion / From the author / Nikolai
Tsylov").

The seed of St. Petersburg was first planted in 1610 as a small but powerful fortress built where the
Neva meets the Okhta River. The Swedish, having recently annexed a large swathe of land from the
Russians during the "Smuta" (a.k.a. the Time of Troubles, 1598-1613), were in need of a stronghold
to preserve their rule over the newly-acquired region of Ingria and thus Nyenschantz was built. For
almost a hundred years the fortress remained under threat of invasion, rebuffing at least one major
attack, in 1656. By the mid-1670s the fortress had been modernized and expanded to house as many
as six hundred. But while the Swedish saw the location as a protective measure, Peter the Great saw
something much more powerful: a gate to the Western world. By 1700 the Great Northern War had
broken out and by 1703 the fortress had fallen and Ingria was once again Russian soil. With
deliberation Peter the Great made plans to establish a city on the estuary of the Neva River, and that
city would be the new capital of Russia, St. Petersburg.

Situated as a port town and a link between Russia and the West, St. Petersburg was for the next two
hundred years a cosmopolitan and Western-looking capital city, while Moscow came to represent
Russia's medieval and Orthodox origins. Fittingly, the first topographical description of the city,
which appeared in 1713, was published not in Russia, but in Leipzig, anonymously, and in German.
Speculation has been made that the work was commissioned by Peter himself, who saw the need to
paint a positive portrait of the city amongst his Western peers. Apparently he saw no need to win
over his own subjects, and for much of the 18th century there remained a dearth of secular Russian
literature, printed in Russia, about Russia. The first full-length book about St. Petersburg in Russian
arrived on the scene in 1749 by the hand of a zealous librarian named Andrei Bogdanov, but his
oversized folio was never published. The most popular description of the city published in the 18th
century was by a German, Johann Gottlieb Georgi. The title translates as "Description of the
Russian Imperial Capital City St. Petersburg and the Memorable Sites in Its Suburbs, with a Map"
(1794), and included detailed descriptions of the school, churches, hospitals, charitable institutions,
and government agencies throughout the city. The work was hugely influential, saw several editions
in its original German, as well as a French translation, but most importantly, it was translated into
Russian. Its thumbprint can be seen on Tsylov's atlas. 

Between the publication of Georgi's "Description" and Tsylov's "Atlas," however, another sixty
years and the Napoleonic Wars intervened. St. Petersburg had now been scrutinized by Fyodor
Dostoevsky and Nikolai Gogol, among others, yet some still decried the lack of literature devoted
exclusively to the city itself. Significantly, in 1845, a leading member of the Westernizing faction of
Russia's budding intelligentsia  named Vissarion Belinsky, published an anthology titled A
Physiology of Petersburg,  in which the author accused Russian society of missing proper
"belletristic works in the form of travel narratives, [puteshestriviia], accounts of tours [poezdki],
sketches, stories, and geographic descriptions [opisaniia] that would acquaint [the public] with the
various parts of boundless and diverse Russia" (cf. Emily D. Johnson, How St. Petersburg Learned
to Study Itself (2006), p. 35). In the next five years a flood of travelogues and topographical studies
appeared on the market, best among them the first atlas of St. Petersburg, compiled by the high-
ranking officer Nikolai Ivanovich Tsylov (1801-1879). Tsylov's atlas was born of a smaller such
work he had compiled, of a single district of the city. This had been received with such warmth that
he felt compelled to produce the present work, a democratic and nearly microscopic depiction of the
city in which the street plans are even demarcated by building materials (stone, wood, or a mix).
The atlas is accompanied by a substantial index of the buildings, including a directory of the major
townhouses, their inhabitants, and even the number of floors (rarely exceeding four). Of special note
are the thirteen maps preceding each section, expertly hand-colored in all extant copies.

Based on auction records and library holdings it can be surmised that very few sets were issued,
possibly by subscription or privately: of the three copies located in OCLC (Harvard, NYPL,
Wisconsin) at least the Wisconsin copy is also inscribed by Tsylov. NUC adds a copy at the Library
of Congress; COPAC adds copies at the British Library and Cambridge. 

Provenance: Inscribed and signed by the author to Dmitry Yegorovich Benardaki (sometimes
spelled Dmitrii Egorovich) (1799-1870), presumed to be the inspiration for Murazov in Nikolai
Gogol's novel Dead Souls.  Already in the 1830s Benardaki had amassed an enormous fortune
through speculation on wheat. He was first introduced to Gogol by the Russian historian Mikhail
Pogodin, a relationship rather novelistically described by Henri Troyat in his biography of Gogol
Divided Soul  (1973): "From [Benardaki's] conversation...Gogol discovered the ruthless world of
competition and profit, and the struggle for market control. The eloquent and astute Benardaki
became for him a personification of the practical man. The Russian of the future must be modeled
upon this man. What a fine character for a novel this Christian millionaire would make!" (p. 200). A
rather more grounded description of the relationship can be found in David Christian's article "The
Neglected Great Reform," published in Russia's Great Reforms, 1855-1881) (1994). According to
Christian, Benardaki loaned Gogol some money in 1839 "and it may be that a grateful Gogol took
him as his model for the virtuous tax farmer Muzarov" (p. 113). In any case, Benardaki's 1863
patent of nobility went up at Sotheby's in 2007 for an eye-watering sum.

Price: $18,500

Complete with 150 plates including frontispieces

3. Æsop; John Ogilby [trans.]; Wenceslaus Hollar; et al [engravings]
 
The Fables of Æsop Paraphras'd in Verse: Adorn'd and Illustrated with Annotations

London: Thomas Roycroft, 1668. 

Second Edition. Two volumes in one; large folio; full contemporary calf rebacked in the 19th
century, gilt-tooled spine in seven compartments, maroon morocco spine label; [4],211;[4],231pp.;
two frontispieces, including portrait of Ogilby signed in image "P. Lilly Pinxit. / Guil. Faithorne
Sculp.," plus one hundred and forty-eight (148) engraved plates, many with print signature in image
of the Bohemian artist Wenceslaus Hollar (1607-1677), additional engraved and woodcut initials,
head- and tail-pieces throughout. Contemporary leather cracked and dried with coin-sized exposure
at bottom fore-edge corner, rather substantial dampstaining affecting latter two-thirds of textblock,
long closed tear to plate no. 31 in Vol. II, facing N1 verso. Overall a Very Good and complete set of
this masterpiece of printing, engraving, and imagination. Nineteenth-century Cholmondeley Library
ex libris to front pastedown.

The second edition (described by Wing as the first (1665) folio edition with cancel title pages) of
Scottish author John Ogilby's interpretation of the works of Æsop, including a number of his own
original pieces, written while avoiding the plague at Kingston-on-Thames, published in the second
volume under the title Aesopics. 

John Ogilby (1600-1676) was known in his lifetime for issuing a series of such beautiful and
lavishly-produced folio volumes, including Virgil and Homer as well as Æsop, circumventing a
1665 law forbidding the reprinting of engravings by issuing a lottery, under royal patronage, to
which the prize was a copy of one of his own works. However, the arrival of the plague and the
great fire of London put the kibosh on this ingenious scheme. (See DNB XIV, pp. 908-911.)

[ESTC R19147 & R8782; WING A696 & A698]
 
Price: $9,500

Hand-colored & ruled in green

4. [Bible in Latin] Johann Schott [printer]

Biblia Veteris & Novi Testamenti, iuxta vulgata editionem, ad Hebraica vertiste candori pristino
restituta

Argenorati [Strasbourg]: Ioannem Schottum [Johann Schott], 1535. 

First Thus. Thick octavo (6.75" x 5"); full contemporary parchment, faint manuscript spine titling,
all edges stained dark red; [26],1008 [i.e. 1009],[11]pp. ([*]8 a-z8 A-2S8 2T4).; contemporaneously
hand-colored title page printed within engraved border, hand-colored full-page woodcut facing p.
804, woodcut initials throughout (all hand-colored), text printed in double column within unusual
verdigris green ruling. Imprint found on final leaf of text only.

Parchment darkened, especially at spine, faint pencil call number of the now-defunct New Rochelle
College to front free endpaper verso, old repair to gutter edges of first three leaves, early 20th-
century typescript ex libris to rear pastedown of a "Mr. H. Field, Gothic House" in Botley, Oxford,
small printed excerpt on the biblical scholar Jerome mounted to front fee endpaper, extensive and
erudite annotations in an early (1656) hand throughout, else a Very Good, possibly unique copy of
this work. 

Early Lutheran Bible published by Johann Schott (1477-1548), son of one of the city's earliest
printers, Martin Schott. Schott fils assumed control of the family firm in 1500, publishing about two
hundred titles by the end of his career, including religious works, botanical treatises, maps, and
atlases. 

At the time of publication Strasbourg had become a major hub of the Protestant Reformation,
reflected by the output of the city's publishing houses. Scholar Myriam U. Chrisman's survey of
5700 titles published in Strasbourg between 1480 and 1599 found more than a thousand titles
devoted to Protestantism. Indeed, the bibliographer of the Jacob Le Long Bibliotheca Sacra (1783)
squarely states that it can be assumed that this Bible is Lutheran simply by having been published in
Argenorati (the Latinate for Strasbourg). Even Philip Melanchthon, Martin Luther's collaborator,
owned a copy, which he annotated extensively.

Of special note, however, is the unusual printing of the text within green ruling not seen in any other
copy we could track down, including that of the Bavarian State Library which has been completely
digitized. Additional searches of other Schott works that may feature the green lines also bear no
fruit, though the British Museum's twenty-nine holdings include works with equally elaborate
woodcut illustrations, some with dramatic red tone blocks or chiaroscuro bordering. Additionally,
this copy has been expertly hand-colored, if not at time of publication then shortly thereafter,
including blocks of color to the thousand or so initials throughout the text.

Notwithstanding the bibliographical oddities of this copy, this edition is rare in its own right, with
none in the trade as of December, 2022. OCLC locates numerous copies throughout Europe but just
two in the United States, at the American Bible Society and the Morgan (no entry mentioning the
green lines). Missed by Darlow & Moule.

References:

Myriam U. Chrisman. "Polémique, Bibles, Doctrine: L'Edition protestante à Strasbourg, 1519-
1599," published in the Bulletin de la Société de l'Histoire du Protestantisme Français, Vol. 130
(1984).

Jacobi Le Long. Bibliotheca Sacra, Vol. IV, Part II (1783), pp. 314-5.

Price: $3,500

When Canada bordered Virginia and California was an island

5. Peter Heylyn
 
Cosmography, in Four Books. Containing the chorography and history of the whole world, and all
the principal kingdoms, provinces, seas, and isles thereof

London: Philip Chetwind, 1670. 

"Revised, Corrected, and Inlarged [sic] by the Author himself immediately before his Death." Folio
(34cm.); modern half sheep over marbled boards, gilt-lettered spine in six compartments, retaining
original endpapers; [12],1095,[44]pp. (collated complete, collation available upon request); steel-
engraved frontispiece and added title page printed in red and black, four (of five) folding plates
bearing the imprint of Philip Chetwind, 1666; woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces throughout. 

Leather a bit scuffed at extremities, textblock unevenly browned and a bit brittle, long closed tear to
leaf [X4], else a Very Good copy, albeit lacking the World Map. Front free endpaper also boasts the
ownership signature of a Ri[chard?] Lewis, 1672, and the bold inscription "Stephen & Mary
Jackson Their Book the 1st of the 8th month 1737" below which is added in the hand "Given by the
above said Stephn. Jackson, To Eliz. Mearsh." Stephen has also added an earlier (1736) ownership
inscription upside down on rear free endpaper by accident. 

Updated posthumous edition of the hugely popular and influential work by the English clergyman
and historian Peter Heylyn (1599-1662). Shortly after graduating from Oxford Heylyn, nicknamed
"the perpetual dictator," began lecturing on geography and by 1621, at the age of twenty-two, had
already published Microcosmus: A Little Description of the Great World, which proved to be the
seed of this enormous volume. The first edition of Cosmography appeared after the Civil Wars in
1652 and was "sufficiently well regarded that the council of state saw fit to obtain a copy for their
better instruction." The first edition, a folio such as this copy, ran to almost a thousand pages, and
perhaps unsurprisingly Heylyn was blind by the end of its production. 

This copy boasts at least four previous owners by 1750, including two women, and the text is dotted
with occasional marginalia and, by our count, nine manicules, perhaps the most significant pointing
to the following text in the section on the European discovery of America: "And had not Charls [sic]
the fifth ordained with most Christian prudence, that the Natives should not be compelled to work in
the Mines against their wills; but that the Spaniards should provide themselves of Slaves elsewhere;
the Natives, in a little longer time had been exterminated, to the great reproach of Christianity and
the Gospel" (p. 1017). 

An invaluable, early and detailed description of the Americas both North and South. Of the territory
of Virginia, it "hath on the North, Canada; on the South, Florida; on the East, Mare de Noort, the
Western boundaries not known, or not well discovered" (p. 1026). Indeed, the engraved map of the
Americas still shows California as an enormous island off the Pacific coast, a giant friendly-looking
sea monster to the mysterious northwest.

See the Oxford Dictionary of National Biography for additional information.

[ESTC R18289]

Price: $3,250

The first edition to include vernacular Italian

6. Accademia della Crusca
 
Vocabolario degli Accademici della Crusca. Impressione napoletana secondo l'ultima di Firenze con
la giunta di molte voci raccolte dagli autori approvati dalla stessa Accademia

Napoli: A spese di Giuseppe Ponzelli / Nella stampería di Giovanni di Simone, 1746. 

Six volumes in five; folio (42.5cm.); uniformly bound in full contemporary vellum, gilt spine
lettering, all edges speckled grey and orange; collated and complete (collation available upon
request); engraved illus., head- and tail-pieces, and initials throughout. Minor wear, chiefly at
corners, textblock occasionally rather foxed and darkened from exposure to ink, else a Very Good,
quite attractive set of this superlative edition.

Updated edition of this monumental dictionary first published in 1612 after nearly thirty years of
research (the Accademia itself was founded in 1583). Like most Renaissance dictionaries of
vernacular language, the Vocabolario  laid a heavy emphasis on the written language and usage of
Florentine authors of the 15th century, entirely excluding the spoken language and dialects of the
lower and craft classes. This edition, published the year Voltaire joined the Accademia, finally broke
the mold of its predecessors. Under the guidance of signor Don Pasquale di Tommasi, the
Vocabolario  was finally "enriched with so many words overlooked by Florentine scholars"
(Ferdinando Galiani in his preface to the second edition of Della Moneta). Not just an improvement
on earlier examples, the Naples edition is one of exceptional beauty, adorned throughout with
engraved vignettes blending words found in the present volume, often in humorous and imaginative
ways (a fluffy, possum-like animal rooting through a cloud of flour: "Grufolando infarinato").

[VANCIL, p. 2]

Price: $2,750

bookstore, gawky, sausage links, etc.

7. John Pickering
 
A Vocabulary, or Collection of words and phrases which have been supposed to be peculiar to the
United States of America. To which is prefixed an essay on the present state of the English language
in the United States

Boston: Cummings and Hilliard, 1816. 

First Separate Edition, "with corrections and additions." Octavo; publisher's plain paper over blue
paper-covered boards, titling printed directly to spine ("Pickering's Vocabulary"); vii,[8]-206pp.
Extremities scuffed with small loss to bottom fore-edge of upper cover, two small dampspots to the
same, small loss mid-spine affecting the "V" in "Vocabulary," endpapers quite toned, contemporary
ownership signature to front free endpaper and 20th-century ownership rubberstamp to front
pastedown. A Very Good copy in the original binding, textblock pleasingly untrimmed. Collated
complete. 

The first published dictionary of "Americanisms," defined here (quoting Dr. Witherspoon) as "an
use of phrases or terms, or construction of sentences, even among persons of rank and education [in
America] different from the use of the same terms or phrases, or the construction of similar
sentences in Great Britain" (p. 32). Some familiar (and not-so-familiar) words in use by Americans
in 1816: book-store, chore, tidy, folks, gawky, factory, links (as in sausage),
moccason,  pappoose,  meadow, prairie, quackle (to choke or suffocate), and the sadly obsolete
happifying.

An abbreviated version of this collection first appeared in the memoirs of the American Academy of
Art and Sciences. This separately published volume includes a supplementary list on pp. [196]-206
and errata on p. [207]. 

[AMERICAN IMPRINTS 38631; SABIN 62638]

Price: $750

Influence of Zora Neale Hurston, Father of Mama Doc

8. Jules Faine
 
Philologie Créole: Etudes Historiques et Etymologiques sur la Langue Créole d'Haiti [Inscribed and
Signed]

Port-au-Prince, Haiti: Imprimerie de l'Etat, 1937. 

Second Edition. Octavo; publisher's printed card wrappers; xviii,[2],320pp.; text printed in double
columns throughout. Minor wear and some toning to wrapper extremities, especially along spine,
paper label affixed along bottom margin of front cover "Couronné par l'Académie Française / Prix
de la Langue Française / 1937." Inscribed and signed on dedication page: "Hommage de l'auteur à
Monsieur Omer [sic] Gayne, Attaché Culturel à l'Ambassade des Etats-Unis de l'Amérique, en
témoignage de sympathie. Port-au-Prince, le 3 Févr. 1952 / Jules Faine." With Homer Gayne's
ownership rubber-stamp to front cover.

One of the earliest and, at the time, most influential studies of the Creole language by
merchant/scholar Jules Faine (1880-1958). In a letter composed the year the first edition appeared,
in 1936, Zora Neale Hurston described the work and Faine as "a savant who has made an analytical
study of the Haiti[a]n dialect and traced every word to its source beside including Haiti[a]n folk-
tales." Interestingly, but rather unrelatedly, Faine's daughter Simone Ovide (a.k.a. Mama Doc)
married François "Papa Doc" Duvalier in 1939, serving as the country's First-Lady for Life from
1957 until her son was ousted in 1986.

Price: $350

Sponge-painted vellum and...

9. B. Lagrange [Edme-Jean Baptiste Bouillon-Lagrange]
 
Cours d'Etude Pharmaceutique

Paris: H.J. Jansen et Ce., troisième année de la République Françoise [ca. 1794 or 1795].

First Edition. Four volumes; octavos; 384; [6],456; viii,447,[1]; xi,[1],511,[1]pp.; three folding
plates; contemporary manuscript parchment sponge-painted red and green, green gilt-lettered spine
labels. 

Minor scuffing to extremities, boards a bit bowed as is often the case with stiff parchment, old stain
to Vol. II upper cover, crack to Vol. IV spine label, all volumes lacking title pages while Vols. I and
IV also lacking front free endpapers, otherwise collated and complete (collation available upon
request). Contemporary ownership signature of an Auguste Drouart to each title page, small square
neatly removed from Vol. IV leaf O1 affecting signature but no other text, discreet 19th century
ownership rubber-stamps to one leaf in each volume, else a Very Good, quite attractive and unusual
set.

Detailed handbook by the Parisian pharmacist and educator Edme-Jean Baptiste Bouillon-Lagrange
(1764-1844), published in the early years of the French Republic. Though we find no evidence of an
earlier edition, Vol. I opens with a note to the reader: "Ce premier volume...est imprimé depuis deux
ans et il ne faut donc pas être surpris d'y trouver quelques dénominations et quelques qualifications
qui ne sont plus reçues dans le système républicain sous lequel nous avons maintenant le bonheur de
vivre" [This first volume...was published [written?] two years ago and one must therefore not be
surprised to find some categories and some definitions that are no longer accepted in the republican
system under which we now have the happiness of living (our translation).]

Around the time of publication Lagrange was employed as an instructor at the Ecole de Pharmacie
in Paris where he caught the eye of a visitor who would one day become the Emperor Napoleon
Bonaparte. Impressed by his instructor's knowledge and firm hand, the French leader enlisted
Lagrange as military pharmacist during the Napoleonic campaigns. However, following the
annulment of the Emperor's marriage to Josephine, Lagrange chose to leave the Maison Impérial in
order to serve as her medical doctor. His later scientific investigations involved a mouthwatering
array of subjects: truffles, willow bark, ambergris, garlic, starch, sea water, and milk. (See the
Société d'Histoire de la Pharmacie [shp-asso.org] for further information.)

In keeping with the author's myriad scientific interests, the present set is divided by volume into
four disparate subjects: Physique, Matière médicale, Botanique, and Chimie pharmaceutique. Of
special note are the contents of Vol. II, which includes a lengthy dictionary of medicinal herbs (pp.
56-192) and concludes with a section on the "Instruction sur les moyens d'entretenir la salubrité et
de purifier l'air des salles dans les hopitaux de la République" [Instructions on methods of
maintaining the health and purifying the air in the halls of the hospitals of the Republic]. This
section is accompanied by a folding plate bound in the rear of volume depicting an air-purifying
boiler. 

The present set bound in a unique contemporary binding using recycled manuscript parchment
attractively sponge-painted red around a green spotted design unlike any we've seen before.

Price: $1,800

...rainbow calf

10. Washington Irving
 
A History of the Life and Voyages of Christopher Columbus

New-York: G. & C. Carvill, 1828. 

First American Edition, this issue (no precedence) printed without pagination on final leaf of Vol.
III. Octavos; full contemporary rainbow ("Spanish") sheep, gilt-lettered spines acid-stained to create
the effect of black labeling, marbled endpapers; xvi,399,[1]; viii,[9]-367,[1]; viii,[13]-419,[1]pp.;
large folding engraved map frontispiece bound at head of Vol. I with imprint of W. Hooker's
National Store, Water Street, New York. 

Brief scuffing to leather extremities with small loss along rear edge of Vol. I spine foot, textblock
considerably foxed, brief dark soiling to final leaves of Vol. II, contemporary ownership signature at
head of title pages, long closed tear to map not affecting image neatly tape repaired, map
additionally rather wrinkled and clumsily folded with numerous short closed tears to extremities.
Nevertheless, a Very Good set, collated and complete despite error in pagination, bound with all half
titles in a stunning and unusual American binding.

During the first quarter of the 19th century American literary society was growing weary of its
dependence on English models, with Washington Irving a leading voice calling for a "declaration of
literary independence" (cf. Hazlett). Irving, considered something of a Columbus scholar, was
pulled away from this mission when he was invited to Spain to translate the collection of Columbus
source materials compiled by Martin Fernandez de Navarette. In order to assuage his critics who
accused him of abandoning his country, still in need of a literary soul, in order to live in Europe,
which had literary soul aplenty, Irving set out to write one of the first "researched" biographies of
Christopher Columbus. 

As the scholar John D. Hazlett writes, however, "The need for legendary figures was already being
partially met by the frequent appearance in literary journals of essays dealing with eminent figures
in American history. The patriotic tone of most of these essays reveals the mythic status granted to
the American past. Few of these essayists ever stopped to consider that such an attitude toward the
past might affect their regard for accuracy." Irving, well versed in the bloodiness of European
colonialism in the New World, compromised what he knew by creating two portraits of Columbus,
both the legend and the genocidal parasite. Historically, however, the nationalist portrait of
Columbus is the one that has most endured. (See John D. Hazlett's paper "Literary Nationalism and
Ambivalence in Washington Irving's The Life and Voyages of Christopher Columbus" published in
American Letters, Vol. 55, no. 4 (Dec. 1983)). 

This set eschews the publisher's linen-backed boards for acid stained sheep (sometimes referred to
as a "Spanish" binding) which, in this case, creates a rainbow effect on the leather of dark coffee
brown, forest green, crimson red, and lavender blue. 

[BAL 10124; SABIN 35169]

Price: $1,500

With original wallpaper wrappers...

11. L[uise] Muhlbach [pseud. Clara Mundt]; Adelaide De V. Chaudron [trans.]

Joseph II. And His Court

Mobile, AL: S.H. Goetzel, 1864.

First American Edition. Four volumes bound in one; octavo; 240; 240; 139,[1]; 152pp.;
contemporary half black morocco over marbled boards, gilt spine in six compartments, original
wrappers printed on four different samples of wall paper bound in with publisher's advertisements
present on all four rear covers. 

Minor shelf wear to extremities, textblock a bit foxed and toned, slightly later Philadelphia
bookseller ticket and contemporary  ownership bookplate of a Sarah J. Potter to front pastedown,
else a Very Good or better copy, original wallpaper wrappers in superlative condition.

Records indicate that the Austria-born publisher Sigmund Heinrich Goetzel first opened his
bookshop Cotton County in Mobile, Alabama, in 1854. Around the same time several attempts had
been made to open a paper mill in the city, though all quickly failed and by the middle of the Civil
War the area's main distributor Rock Island Mill had very short supplies for non-CSA government
business. As early as 1862 Goetzel had begun producing his own paper, though he appears to be one
of just a handful of publishers who succumbed to using languishing gaudy sheets of wallpaper on
which to print their wrappers. A survey of the Goetzel Confederate-era imprints indicate that only
the six novels published by the firm (five of them by female authors) were given the wallpaper
treatment, indicating that the publisher had made the conscious decision to relegate to his primarily
female home front readership with works printed on colorful and cheaply-procured materials. 

Which brings us to the author Luisa Mülhbach, the pseudonym of Clara Mundt (1814-1873). Of the
novelists published by Goetzel during the Civil War (Mary Elizabeth Braddon, Charles Dickens,
George Eliot, and Sally Rochester), Mühlbach and Dickens were arguably the most popular of their
time. In her career Mühlbach published two-hundred and ninety (!!) novels, many dealing with
historical figures of royalty. The present work first appeared in her native German under the title
Kaiser Joseph und Maria Theresa between 1856 and 1857, though it is worth pointing out that in
the American translation, also by a woman, Maria Theresa has been excised from the title altogether.
However, reading the text reveals that Maria Theresa is given equal billing to her husband Emperor
Joseph, the first page of Volume One opening the scene in her, not his, chambers: "In the council-
chamber of the Empress Maria Theresa, the six lords who composed her cabinet-council, awaited
the entrance of their imperial mistress to open the sitting." As scholar Elizabeth Kimmer argues,
Mulhbach "clearly savour[s] fantasies of female power." Perhaps this explains why Maria Theresa
had to be removed from the title altogether and the author's first name be shortened to the gender-
ambiguous initial "L." Only the translator Adelaide De V. Chaudron gets full billing on the covers
and title pages, arguably because her Confederate-era early reader, Chaudron's Spelling Book, was a
Goetzel bestseller, going through three printings in two years.

Joseph II. And His Court remains the most common of the Goetzel wallpaper novels on the market,
though this example is an especially fine one, enhanced by its female provenance. 

References: 

Cathleen A. Baker. "The Enterprising S.H. Goetzel: Antebellum and Civil War Publisher in Mobile,
Alabama."

Elizabeth Kimmer. "Royal Housewives and Female Tyrants: Gender and Sovereignty in Works by
Benedikte Naubert and Luise Mulhbach," published in Strategic Imaginations: Women and the
Gender of Sovereignty in European Culture (2020). 

[PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 6437]

Price: $2,000

...reserved for the female home front readership

12. L[uise] Muhlbach [pseud. Clara Mundt]; H.N. Pierce [trans.]
 
Henry VIII. and His Court, or, Catharine Parr. A Historical Novel

Mobile, AL: S.H. Goetzel, 1865 [c. 1864]. 

First American Edition. Two volumes bound in one; contemporary half calf over marbled boards,
gilt spine in six compartments, brown glazed endpapers, original wrappers printed on two different
samples of wall paper bound in with publisher's advertisements present on rear wrapper.

Extremities a bit scuffed, recent ownership signature to front flyleaf, textblock rather foxed and
browned, else a Very Good copy, though possibly lacking Vol. I rear cover and Vol. II upper cover.

The present work first appeared in the author’s native German under the title "Konig Heinrich und
sein hof; oder, Katharina Parr" in 1858, giving almost equal billing to Henry VIII's sixth and final
wife. As scholar Elizabeth Kimmer argues, Mulhbach "clearly savour[s] fantasies of female power,"
this work devoting as much time to the machinations of Henry VIII as it does to the psychology of
Catherine Parr and her relationships with the doomed Lady Jane and the young Princess Elizabeth,
the future Queen Elizabeth I. 

References: 

Elizabeth Kimmer. "Royal Housewives and Female Tyrants: Gender and Sovereignty in Works by
Benedikte Naubert and Luise Mulhbach," published in Strategic Imaginations: Women and the
Gender of Sovereignty in European Culture (2020). 

[PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 6436]

Price: $1,250

Madame de Maintenon's copy

13. [Madame de Maintenon] "N.D.T." [Jacques Bénigne Bossuet?]
 
Reflections sur Quelques Parolles de Jesus-Christ: Particulierement sur les sept dernieres qu'il à[!]
prononcées sur la croix. Pour servir d'un saint entretien à l'ame chrétienne pendant la messe
[Dedication Copy in Madame de Maintenon's armorial binding]

Paris: N. Bonnart, ca. 1690. 

First Edition. 12mo (15.5cm.); armorial binding of Madame de Maintenon, full crimson morocco
adorned with her coat-of-arms on both covers, triple-ruled in gilt with diminutive repeating rampant
lions at each corner, elaborate gilt spine in six compartments, all edges gilt, marbled endpapers;
100pp.; illus. and calligraphic text printed entirely from copper-plates, this copy featuring the more
often-found depiction of an empty cross within a crown of thorns printed on title page verso. Light
rubbing to extremities, brief discoloration to upper cover from exposure to damp, inoffensive
surface abrasion to front pastedown from previously-removed ex libris, slightly later ink note in
Latin to front flyleaf, else a Very Good or better copy of an exquisite production in a desirable
presentation binding. Though dedication signed in text "N.D.T.," a sermon of this title can be found
in the complete works of Jacques Bénigne Bossuet (1627-1704), tutor of the same children to whom
Maintenon had served as governess.

Small and beautifully-produced prayer book dedicated to Madame de Maintenon (1635-1719), by
then the morganatic not-so-secret second wife of Louis XIV, published for the use of the Maison
Royale de Saint-Louis, a boarding school Maintenon founded in St. Cyr for the education of the
orphans and children of the poorer French nobility. The text, printed entirely from copper-plates, is
interspersed with delicate vignettes of flowers, views of the French countryside, and soothing
religious imagery (the lamb asleep on the cross), details presumably dotting the text to keep
Maintenon's wards engaged while deep in prayer.

Volumes bound in the Maintenon armorial bindings are relatively scarce, their owner having not
organized any semblance of a personal library until quite late in life. Though married to the king of
France for over thirty years, Madame de Maintenon (née Françoise d'Aubigné, later Madame
Scarron) came from a modest background she never forsook. Raised in the Calvinist church, the
young Aubigné was orphaned at an early age and subsequently educated in an Ursuline convent
where she converted to Catholicism, her devotion to the Church one of her most notable qualities
throughout her long and increasingly illustrious career. By the time she reached womanhood, her
straitened circumstances led her to marry the significantly older and paralytic author Monsieur
Scarron, noting that "I have entered a union in which the heart requires little and the body, in truth,
nothing at all" (our  translation). Widowed within less than a decade, the beautiful and pious
Madame Scarron had by now seduced the French nobility at court and was quickly summoned by
the Marquise de Montespan to be governess to the children she had borne Louis XIV out of
wedlock. It was in this role that she caught the king's attention, who bestowed upon her the money
which she used to purchase the Chateau de Maintenon as well as the title of Marquise de Maintenon.
During the decade of the 1670s the king spent more and more of his time with his children's
governess, causing a predictable rupture between her and the Marquise de Montespon, though
Maintenon forever avowed that she never stooped to the level of mistress. In 1683 Louis XIV and
Madame de Maintenon were married in a secret ceremony, and while she never filled the role of
Queen of France, she was the king's chief advisor until the end of his days. (See Ernest Quentin-
Bauchart, Les Femmes Bibliophiles de France (1886), pp. [269]-272.)

A note about the binding: The example of the Maintenon coat-of-arms depicted on this volume not
listed in Olivier-Hermal-Roton, presumably having been produced specially for this, the dedication
copy--the British Library notes a similar example of another unique cut, on their dedication copy of
Cordemoy's Divers Traitez de Controverse (1701).

Price: $3,250

In everyday use since 1858

14. Henry Gray; H.V. Carter, illus.
 
Anatomy, Descriptive and Surgical [Gray's Anatomy]

Philadelphia: Blanchard and Lea, 1862. 

Second American from the Revised and Enlarged London Edition. Large octavo (26cm.); publisher's
full sheep, black gilt-lettered spine label; xxxii,[33]-816pp.; hundreds (395 to be exact) woodcut
illus. throughout. Leather quite scuffed with some peeling along margins, most notably to upper
cover, old dampstain along bottom edge of upper cover slightly bleeding into early preliminaries,
several contemporary pencil ownership inscriptions to front free endpaper, as well as 20th century
ownership rubberstamp to front free endpaper and dedication page. Overall a Good to Very Good
copy, internally clean and sound.

The most comprehensive, and as yet enduring, medical textbook produced by the modern Western
world. Rather than run the risk of hyperbolizing, we've turned to the academics to do it for us:

"[T]his workhorse of medical pedagogy has remained in everyday use far longer than any medical
instruction manual of modern times, and is likely to go on, and on, and on--as far as the futuristic
eye can see. [The 39th edition, from 2014] out-lives one after another of its now-huge stable of
editors, even though much of the text in its pages, and a great multitude of its illustrations, have not
significantly changed since its original publication in 1858" (Sherwin Nuland, "Books and Men,
Redux," in Proceedings of the American Philosophical Society, Vol. 158, no. 1, March, 2014, p. 7).

Price: $2,250

Artificial teeth to restore one's original & youthful appearance

15. Thomas Howard
 
On the Loss of Teeth and Loose Teeth; And on the Best Means of Restoring Them [Cover title:
"Howard on the Teeth"]

London: Simpkin and Marshall, 1861.

Later Edition. Small, slim 12mo; publisher's brown blind-embossed cloth, front cover lettered in
gilt, all edges gilt; [2],61,[3]pp.; lithographic transformation frontispiece printed in blue depicting a
woman's face (with teeth), accompanied by half-sheet depicting the bottom half of the face (sans
teeth); additional color lithographic plate with descriptive text bound in. Very light shelf wear, spine
slightly cocked, front free endpaper creased, else a Very Good, quite attractive production.

Manual by Mr. Howard, Surgeon Dentist to His Grace the Archbishop of Canterbury, published
several times in the late 1850s and early 1860s to promote the author's new patented invention,
rather untoothsomely named "Teeth with Flexible Coralite Gums." This product, according to the
advertisement bound after the title page, would replace the erstwhile popular use of artificial teeth
made of gold or bone. 

The manual is adorned by a small lithographic plate depicting five sets of "Incorrodible [sic]
Composition Teeth," as well as a clever transformation frontispiece showing a woman's face in
profile, the full lithograph depicting her face "restored to its original & Youthful appearance by the
aid of Artificial Teeth as supplied by Mr. Howard." A half-leaf flap printed in matching lithographic
blue shows the bottom half of her face "deprived of her Teeth, their loss occasioning that close
approximation of the nose & chin so Characteristic of Old Age." The final leaf of text advertises
Howard's practice at 17, George Street, where he is "At home from eleven till four."

Price: $200

"sometimes flying showers"

16. John Goldsmith
 
Goldsmith. An Almanack for the Year of Our Lord God, M.DCC.LXXXII. Being the second after
bissextile or leap-year. Wherein are contain'd necessary rules, and useful tables; with a new
chronology of remarkable events; also, the proper days and hours for transferring stocks and
receiving dividends; and a list of holidays kept at the public offices, &c.

London: Printed for the Company of Stationers, and Sold by John Wilkie, [1782]. 

Small 24mo (10cm.); inlaid red, white, and blue elaborately gilt-tooled morocco with central motif
of an anchor surrounded by myriad floral patterns, at its head a bird, at its foot a bee, marbled
endpapers; housed in matching chemise with miniature hand-colored decorative elements to both
covers depicting the repeating image of a couple sitting beneath a tree on a riverbank; 48pp. [A-
B12], the first gathering interleaved with blanks, the second gathering bound out of order but
complete; title page and first gathering printed in red and black. Inoffensive pinpoint touchups to
upper cover extremities and chemise, chemise leather a bit rubbed and darkened, contemporary
ownership signature to front flyleaf, contemporary cricket-shaped stain on p. 13; a Very Good copy
in an exquisite contemporary deluxe binding. Below title page imprint: "Price 8 d. Stitch'd." 

Published under the authorship of John Goldsmith, the 17th-century publisher who first began
calculating and issuing almanacs in the 1660s and whose name continued to be used more than a
century later. The text of this example in the standard format, opening with a daily table providing
the lunar phases and weather forecasts ("Clowdy with rain or snow," "Seasonable weather now,"
"Fine warm weather, sometimes flying showers," etc.); followed by a list of solar ingresses,
eclipses, the dates of the British royal family; holidays; and finally a list of remarkable historical
and contemporary events.

[ESTC T35691]

Price: $750

Biographical preface co-authored by a member of Increase Mather's inner circle

17. Nehemiah Walter; Thomas Prince and Thomas Foxcroft [pref.]
 
Discourses on the Whole LVth Chapter of Isaiah. Preparatory to Communion at the Lord's Table. To
which is added, the Author's Last Sermon

Boston: D. Fowle, 1755.

First Edition. Octavo; full contemporary blind-tooled paneled calf, two black gilt-lettered spine
labels; [2],xxvi,[4],512pp. ([a]4 b-d4 B-2K8). Boards somewhat crudely reattached and restored
along extremities, brief cracking to spine affecting gilt without loss of meaning, attractive
contemporary calligraphic ownership inscription to front free endpaper of a Thomas Williams, mid-
20th century ownership rubberstamp to front pastedown, else a Very Good copy overall.

Text opens with a short biographical preface "giving some Account of [Walter's] Life and
Character," signed by Thomas Prince (1687-1758) and Thomas Foxcroft (1697-1769). The former
was an especially notable member of Colonial Boston society, having first made his mark as a
student at Harvard where Increase Mather recognized him as a "praying student" (see the DAB 15,
p. 232-3). 

[ESTC W38124; EVANS 7588; SABIN 101171]

Price: $750

Addressed to the inhabitants of Cambridge, New-England

18. Thomas Shepard
 
The Parable of the Ten Virgins Opened & Applied: Being the Substance of divers Sermons of Matth.
25. 1,-13. Wherein, the Difference between the Sincere Christian and the most Refined Hypocrite,
the Nature and Characters of Saving and of Common Grace, the Dangers and Diseases incident to
most flourishing Churches or Christians, and other Spiritual TRUTHS of greatest importance, are
clearly discovered, and practically Improved.

London: Printed by J[ohn] H[ayes] for John Rothwell, at the Fountain in Goldsmiths-Row in Cheap-
side, and Samuel Thomson at the Bishops Head in Pauls Church-yard, 1660.

First Edition. Two volumes bound in one. Small folio (28 x 18 1/2 cm.);  [8],240,203,
[5]pp.  Contemporary paneled sheep with raised bands to spine. Later ownership inscription of
Reverend Samuel Goodrich of Berlin dated 1816 to front free endpaper. Index card from previous
owner noting provenance laid in at front.

Boards slightly warped, extremities professionally restored, and binding is sound. Loss at edges of
and tear in front free endpaper, restored with wax paper; fore-edge of title page also neatly restored
with same. Pages toned and slightly wrinkled with a few shallow chips to edges, but overall a well-
preserved copy. 

Posthumously published sermons from the English-born American Puritan minister. Shepard (1605-
1649), "a poor, weak, pale-complexioned man," was nevertheless regarded as one of the foremost
ministers of his day, with posts at Harvard University and the First Church in Cambridge,
Massachusetts. See the DNB XVIII, pp. 50-1.

[ESTC R8097; SABIN 80212]

Price: $1,250

Aunt Liza depicted three times to great-grandmother's one

19. [African-Americana] [Photography - Cyanotypes]

 
Cyanotype Photo Album of a Rural White Family and "Aunt Liza," the Cook

N.p. ca. 1910.

Oblong octavo (15x21cm.); hand-made photo album of contemporary ribbon-bound linen boards;
[12]ll. of stiff card stock to which are mounted twenty-four (24) cyanotype photographs measuring
ca. 9.5x12cm, occasionally captioned in a later hand with ballpoint pen. Boards a bit bowed, minor
soil to binding and interior, otherwise Very Good, photographs in fine condition.

Sparsely-captioned family album of cyanotypes, an experimental photography process popular
between 1885 and 1910 and striking for the brilliant blue hues of the images. No dates or locations
are provided, though the images mostly capture a young white girl named Virgie Witt and her
brother John, as well as the family's Black cook "Aunt Liza." Young Virgie appears in four of  the
images while  John and Aunt Liza are given equal  billing at three images.  Perhaps tellingly, the
great-grand-mother in her austere black garb appears just once. The family appears to have resided
in a wood and stone farmhouse on a river, the children captured in shots while churning butter,
playing with their many animals (dogs, cats, horses, sheep and a donkey), and fishing or watering a
herd of cows on the river. 

The three portraits of Aunt Liza show her in serious conversation with young Virgie; hanging
laundry to dry on a clothesline in the yard; and wiping down a bowl while standing beside a wooden
tub on the lawn. Though the caption describes her simply as the "cook," her duties appear to have
extended far beyond that title.

Price: $1,500

Beloved Bertha: Suffragist, It-Girl, Teacher

20. [Bertha Battersby] Henry S. Hulse, Jr.
 
Vernacular Picture-Book Dedicated to New Jersey Music Teacher Bertha Battersby

Elizabeth, NY: 1956. 

Large quarto scrapbook (33x26cm.); black paper over paste-paper boards; [27]ll. filled to two-thirds
completion. Boards rather scuffed and toned, leaves brittle with shallow chips and tears to margins
not affecting contents, preliminary leaf separated but present; overall Good to Very Good, contents
remaining clean and sound.

This hand-made picture book opens with an autograph poem dedicated to Bertha Battersby  (1891-
1960) and signed by a Henry S. Hulse, Jr., the presumed compiler of this work. The book includes
four leaves of original typescript poetry; eight leaves of typescript narrative; and fifteen ink and
watercolor illustrations die-cut where Battersby could put a small cut-out of her photograph if so
desired. The work concludes with a local news clipping announcing Battersby's retirement after
forty-three years of teaching, the final twenty-five years at Elizabeth and Newark, New Jersey.

A wonderful record of the career of lifelong music teacher Bertha Battersby. The compiler, either a
very devoted student, friend, or fellow-teacher, both lovingly and facetiously places his subject in
light of major world events, opening with her birth: "There were two-world shaking developments
of the very, very late nineteenth century to make their appearance on the American scene. One took
place in Detroit--the horseless carriage. The more important event took place in Pennsylvania--
Bertha Battersby."

In this version of events, Battersby takes up women's rights ("So we speculatively see Bertha
'Suffragette' Battersby parading down Broad St., Elizabeth, demanding her equal rights--her right to
vote"); contributes to the ascension of American capitalism alongside her peers Henry Ford, Thomas
Edison, and Harvey Firestone ("Bea's ever increasing interest in surf and turf was given a new
stimulus with the psychic pay she was receiving in Elizabeth, so she allowed herself the luxury of an
occasional two bucks at Saratoga or two bucks at Atlantic City"); and dances her way through
prohibition ("But due to high caloric content of liquor, Bea wouldn't know anything about 'booze' or
'bathtub gin' or 'speakeasies' or 'grog-shops'"). 

The final section of the text is devoted to Battersby's career as the Supervisor of Music at the Burnet
Street School in Elizabeth, where she mounted the final Christmas pageant to great acclaim. The
news clipping announcing her retirement reproduces a photograph of Battersby at the event, looking
a right jolly woman.

Price: $450

Up the Newfoundland coast

21. [Canadiana]
 
Vernacular Photo Album of a Trip Along the Coast of Newfoundland, ca. 1910

Newfoundland, Canada: 1910.

Oblong octavo (19.5cm.); original limp maroon morocco photo album; [49]ll. filled to completion
with sixty (60) original albumen photographs measuring approx. 8x8cm to 8.5x11.5cm. Two-thirds
of upper cover torn away unfortunately affecting almost the entire ownership inscription on inside
cover, extremities otherwise a bit scuffed, recent tape repair to earliest photograph and rear cover,
some spotting to internal photographs. Good overall, though contents remain mostly Very Good
with bold, legible and useful manuscript captions. 

Splendid photo album of a cruise of four well-to-do friends along the coast of Newfoundland in the
early years of the 20th century. Though the names are now lost due to the perished upper cover, a
shipboard photograph depicting ironworks from the Champion Blower & Forge Co., Lancaster, PA,
is captioned "An old friend from Home," providing a clue to the compiler's provenance. 

As well as numerous shots aboard their cruise ship the Rosalind, operated by the Red Cross Line
between New York and St. John's from 1890 to 1914, the album is particularly valuable for its
depictions of the rural fishing villages that dotted the Newfoundland coastline. An early portrait of a
tiny boy holding a piece of salted cod almost as big as he is is facetiously captioned "Proposed coat
of arms for Newfoundland," while the inn at which the men stayed during one overland excursion
bears the signage of Catherine Gaul, whose portrait follows on the next page. Gaul is depicted as
a  serious older woman standing in her doorway, the photographer noting below, "Catherine Gaul
who has had many trouble--and a son." 

The album also includes various views of St. John's Harbor, Petty Harbor, Halifax, and a name that
comes up repeatedly, "Quidiridi" (?). An enormous pile of whale bones, fishing boats, lighthouses,
laughing children, and two men busy curing cod fish also feature.

Price: $500

"I understand it will be quite a big hit"

22. Richard Rodgers and Oscar Hammerstein II
 
Archive of Twelve Typed Letters, Signed, to Samuel Marx

New York: 1945-1976. 

Collection of twelve typed letters, signed, from Richard Rodgers and Oscar Hammerstein II to
Hollywood Metro-Goldwin-Mayer producer Samuel Marx (1902-1992); usual mail folds, very faint
toning and minor wrinkling from handling, else a collection in Near Fine condition.

Correspondence chiefly represented here by Richard "Dick" Rodgers (1902-1979), whom Marx had
first met at the summer camp Camp Wigwam when the two were boys and with whom he would
maintain a steady correspondence and occasional minor collaborations throughout Rodgers' life. In
the earliest letter, dated May 1st, 1945, Rodgers is ensconced in the ongoing production of his and
Hammerstein's early masterpiece "Carousel," praising Jan Clayton for her superb portrayal of the
female lead Julie. The final letter, written in 1976, just a few years before Rodgers' death, refers to
Marx and Clayton's newly-published collaborative biography of Rodgers and his long-time
professional partner Lorenz "Larry" Hart, noting that he has not received a copy, but has been told
that the book would probably upset him. Indeed, the first line of the foreword states "It has been
said--Richard Rodgers acted like a stockbroker who happened to be a composer" (p. 9) and even
acknowledges that Rodgers gave only "half-hearted approval" to the concept of the work. The book
itself is one of a number of gossipy works penned by Marx in his later years. In this example he and
Clayton out Hart as an alcoholic and a homosexual, the choice to do so provided with dubious
reasoning: "Why did we bring Larry's homosexuality out into the open? It would have been easy not
to. But after all the research we did, it would have been impossible not to" (p. 268). On the same
page Marx goes on to describe his life-long correspondence with Rodgers, "I with jokes and gossip
from Hollywood and he about New York. Underlying the humor in his letters was a tough and
determined soul, and, or course, an impatient one." The following collection reinforces that
statement:

1. Rodgers to Marx, 1-p. TLS, May 1st, 1945. Second paragraph devoted chiefly to Jan Clayton in
her role of Julie in the production of "Carousel": "I'm sure that Jan has failed to tell you how really
wonderful she is in the play nor is this a one man report. Everything I hear from people who have
seen the show is deeply enthusiastic about her. Having rooted wholeheartedly for her from the
beginning, I must admit to a sense of personal pride in her success. It's really quite wonderful to see
anything like that happen to a girl in the theatre. She evidently wears her success well, too, and that
in itself is quite rare."

2. Hammerstein to Marx, 1-p. TNS, March 11, 1946. Characteristically brief missive beginning
"Dick and I are both happy that you like our song ["So Far"] so well," then asking when the
production of "Jenny" can start. We find no evidence of such a collaboration having taken place.

3. Rodgers to Marx, 1-p. TNS, March 21, 1946. Refers to the same letter of enthusiasm as the
above, and goes on to say "it might interest you to know that the champion of all popular song
writers, one Irving Berlin, thinks that it can easily be the biggest song we have ever had."

4. Rodgers to Marx, 1-p. TLS, October 14, 1947. Regarding the traveling production of "Carousel":
"Oscar and I were very happy to get your wire and I am equally happy to write you that I think we
have a very healthy show here. The press was somewhat mixed, which was to be expected with an
experimental job such as this, but the public seems to know its way and its own mind. I think we're
all right. I wish 'So Far' could have had a happier setting in the show, but we did the best we could
with it. At that, I understand it will be quite a big hit." Rodgers underplays the importance of
"Carousel" as just an "experimental job." Many critics consider it revolutionary in the realm of
musical theater for introducing for the first time an anti-hero as the lead and ending with tragedy.

5. Rodgers to Marx, 1-p. TLS, March 30, 1948. Responding to Marx's request for a photograph and
manuscript to be framed and placed beside his portraits of Kern and Gershwin. "The fragment of
manuscript...is a more difficult matter. I actually don't own my own manuscripts. They all have
always gone automatically to Dorothy [Rodgers' wife] but even now she only holds them in trust for
the Juilliard who will acquire them upon my death. Why they should want them is something else
again, but they do and that's that." Rodgers goes on to discuss an upcoming trip to California with
Hammerstein and both their wives "to spend a couple of weeks basking in that stuff that I heart
about."

6. Hammerstein to Marx, 1-p. TLS, April 6, 1950, declining to participate in a collaboration with
Marx: "I'm sorry to tell you that it will be impossible for us to write the song you spoke of. We
wouldn't have time to take on a single additional assignment now, because we haven't nearly enough
time to do all the things we have to do. As you know, I am not the facile type who can dash off a
lyric in a few hours. A job like this could hang heavy over my heard [sic] for a month, and my head
has too many things hanging over it."

7. Rodgers to Marx, 1p. TNS, May 15, 1950. "I have talked to Johnny Green on the long distance
phone and have told him that I agreed with both of you that we must change the title from 'Wait Till
You See Her' to 'You Won't Believe Your Eyes.'"

8. Rodgers to Marx, 1p. TLS, April 25, 1957. Regarding the televised production of Rodgers and
Hammerstein's "Cinderella": "Apparently any large T-V show has to be a point of controversy and
obviously CINDERELLA is no exception."

9. Rodgers to Marx, 1p. TLS, April 3, 1963, the first in this collection following Hammerstein's
death in 1960. "Thanks ever so much for your letter and its suggestion of doing a musical about the
Prohibition years. It's true that, with Larry Fay motivating the piece, there would be many natural
opportunities for music and dancing. I'm terribly afraid, however, that the set-up is a little more
mechanical than I would like. The period doesn't entrance me, possibly because it's been over-done
a bit ["Guys and Dolls" was a hit in 1955], and I would find it awfully hard to believe a love story in
this unbelievable setting. I say unbelievable with the full knowledge that it existed. It just seems
outrageous today that I hardly believe I lived through it myself." 

10. Rodgers to Marx, 1p. TLS, November 15, 1963. "I have seen your letter concerning the
treatment given you by the Orpheum Theatre box office. This complaint is not a new one in my life
and I just wish somebody would come up with a solution to accompany the complaint. I should have
thought that you would know enough about the operation of the theatre in general to realize that we
'boys' on Broadway have no control over the box offices in New York or in the sticks, as you put it.
No, I don't think you're getting old and crochety but I think the theatre system is and I'd be very
grateful for some suggestions as to a cure."

11. Dorothy Rodgers to Marx, 1p. TNS, May 8, 1974, promising to send along a few photographs of
the "M-G-M studios next door to Dick's, the morning after the earthquake."

12. Rodgers to Marx, 1p. TLS, November 23, 1976. "Your publisher, so far, has not sent me a copy
of the book [Rodgers and Hart by Marx and Clayton]. However, a number of my friends have urged
me not to read it on the grounds that it will only upset me." Even the chosen subtitle "Bewitched,
Bothered, and Bedevilled" could be grounds for a rupture in a life-long friendship.

Price: $4,500

For Russell turning ninety

23. Bertrand Russell; Franciszka Themerson, illus.
 
History of the World in Epitome (for use in Martian infant schools) [Signed by Russell]

London: Gaberbocchus, 1962. 

First Edition. 32mo (11.5cm.); staplebound self-wrappers printed on gilt-glazed stock; [16]pp.; illus.
throughout by Themerson and concluding with a photograph of an exploding nuclear bomb. Faint
vertical crease, else Near Fine. Signed by Russell on title page in blue ballpoint pen. "[P]ublished by
Gaberbocchus Press on the 18th of May 1962, as their contribution to the celebration of Bertrand
Russell's ninetieth birthday. All proceeds are presented to him, to use as he wishes" (rear wrapper).

A wonderful but disheartening little production of man's unswerving ability to commit "folly," from
Adam and Eve to the Cuban missile crisis.

Price: $750

Brazilian folk arts meets artist's book

24. "Mestre Nosa" [woodcuts]; Maria Eugenia Franco [text]
 
Via Sacra... Xilogravuras Populares [Limited Edition]

São Paulo, Brazil: Julio Pacello, [1969]. 

First Edition Limited to 500 copies. Small quarto (22x24cm.); publisher's linen chemise printed in
red containing [4]ll. of text and fifteen (15) mounted woodcuts printed on variously colored tissue
stock, loose as issued. A hint of soil to chemise, slight bowing, else Very Good or better, contents
fine. Introductory text in Portuguese and English.

Series of woodcuts by an unknown Mestre Nosa depicting the Stations of the Cross. According to
the introduction, "In the context of contemporary engraving, popular wood-cuts from the North-East
of Brazil have a salient place. By the simplicity of the lines, the synthesis of figurative forms, the
treatment of the blacks, the use of colored paper comes close to the artistic and esthetic principles of
our era." Quite uncommon; we find no other suites in the trade or auction records as of January,
2023, and only two sets in OCLC, at MoMA and the Library of Congress.

Price: $250

Practice volume for the Guild of Women-Binders

25. [Guild of Women-Binders] William Shakespeare; Paul Woodroffe [illus.]
 
Songs from the Plays of Shakespeare

London: Printed for the Guild of Women-Binders, 1901.

First Guild Edition. Octavo (22cm.); publisher's white cloth, spine lettered in gilt; 85,[1]pp.;
engraved frontispiece (tissue guard), eleven (11) leaves of plates. Cloth a bit toned at extremities,
corners bumped, brief soil to both covers and p. [86], later ownership ex libris and signature to front
pastedown and free endpaper, frontispiece tissue guard creased; nevertheless, a Very Good copy,
internally sound. 

Attractively-illustrated contribution to the series "The Illustrated English Poems" edited by Ernest
Rhys. This edition published for the Guild of Women-Binders, though the rather drab cloth binding
indicates this was probably a practice model for an apprentice. Quite uncommon in commerce with
no copies available as of January, 2023, and the last copy appearing in auction records in 1910.

Price: $250

Designed by a leading pioneer in decorative publisher's bindings

26. Henry Van Dyke; Margaret Armstrong [design]
 
Collection of Seven Margaret Armstrong Bindings: The Unknown Quantity; The Blue Flower; The
Ruling Passion; Out-of-Doors in the Holy Land; Little Rivers; Days Off; Fisherman's Luck

New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1908-1922. 

Later printings. Octavos; dark blue cloth stamped in gilt, red, blue, white, and green, top edges
gilt. Very light edgewear to extremities; a nick and scrape to spine of Out-Of-Doors, but otherwise
remarkably well preserved, bindings  sound. Ownership inscriptions to preliminaries of most
volumes; a couple stray pencil annotations, but otherwise pages unmarked. An attractive set
spanning the latter portion of Armstrong's career in book design.

Armstrong was, along with Alice Cordelia Morse and Sarah W. Whitman, one of the most
accomplished and successful book designers of the late 19th and early 20th century, and her Van
Dyke series (12 designs in total) is among her most distinct. As her brother remarked:

"She started a vogue for making book covers themselves artistic and distinctive, and her covers
became a sort of identity tag for the author. Whenever I see the dark blue and gold design on the
spine of some book on a library shelf I have recognized it as a Henry van Dyck's [sic] even before
Margaret's distinctive lettering tells me so."

[GULLANS & ESPEY, p. 27]

Price: $275

Uncommon edition illuminated with gold-leaf

27. Joannes Secundus; George Ogle [trans.]; Wallace Rice [ed.]; Ralph Fletcher Seymour
[design]; Alta Abby Hall [illumination]
 
The Basia of Joannes Secundus translated into English verse to which is added the Epithalamium
with the English version of George Ogle [Limited Edition, Illuminated by Alta Abby Hall]

Chicago: Printed for Frank Morris at the Colonial Press, 1901. 

First Thus, Limited to 26 hand-illuminated copies of which this is no. 16-V (?). Octavo; publisher's
full ribbon-bound vellum, upper cover lettered in gilt; 110pp.; engraved frontispiece, hand-colored
decorative title page and initials illuminated with colors and gold-leaf throughout. Fore-edge ties
perished, vellum rather spotted along top margins, inscrutable manuscript limitation number appears
to be a cancel, else a Very Good, internally fine copy of this uncommon hand-illuminated state.
"Illuminated by Alta Abby Hall" in manuscript below colophon.

Collection of erotic poems by the Dutch New Latin poet Joannes Secundus (1511-1536), this just
one of twenty-six copies hand-illumined on Japan Vellum.

Price: $450

Published more than two decades before the founding of the Caucus for Women in
Statistics

28. Katherine Pease
 
Machine Computation of Elementary Statistics with Special Reference to the Fridan, Marchant, and
Monroe Calculating Machines

New York: Chartwell House, 1949.

First Edition. Octavo; publisher's grey spiral-bound printed card wrappers, yapp edges; xii,208pp.
Extremities rather toned and slightly worn from handling, else a Very Good, internally clean and
sound copy. 

Manual for students "learning to use computing machines in connection with courses in elementary
statistical methods," based on trials over the course of two semesters at the statistics laboratory of
the Teachers College, Columbia University. The machines listed in the title included pioneers in
computation machines: the Monroe Systems for Business calculation machine model "L" was in use
for a staggering forty-two years, from 1929 until it was replaced by the "M" model in 1971. 

The manual also describes itself as "self-teaching" in the preface, to which reviewer Albert H.
Bowker responded: "It seems to me that there are many advantages to an informal demonstration by
the instructor to a small group of students, followed by supervised practice problems...Moreover, the
instructor can be a little more flexible in his direction," ignoring the fact that the work under review
was written by a woman. A Caucus for Women in Statistics was not formed until 1971.

Price: $150

Havana on the eve of the Spanish-American War

29. [Spanish-American War - Photography]
 
Original Photo Album Documenting the Remains of the USS Maine and Its Environs

Havana, Cuba: 1898.

Small quarto (27.5cm.); original black gilt-ruled cloth photo album lettered in gilt; [24]ll. of stiff
grey card stock die-cut with windows to fit forty-eight (48) photographs (ca. 7.5x10.5cm.), filled to
completion. Light soil to binding, textblock cleanly separated from boards; still, Very Good,
contents clean and sound. 

Collection of unattributed photographs taken in Havana Bay in the wake of the explosion and
sinking of the USS "Maine" in February, 1898. The "Maine" was docked in Havana harbor in order
to protect American interests during the Cuban War of Independence when it mysteriously exploded
on the evening of February 15. Of the 355 members of the crew aboard the ship at the time of the
explosion, 261 perished, and the journalistic frenzy whipped up in the aftermath placed blame
firmly (and almost certainly erroneously) on the Spanish. Though war was not instantly declared,
the damage was done. A little over two months later, on April 25, the United States declared war on
Spain. 

The present album consists of original snapshot photographs, the earliest batch taken from the prow
of an unidentified ship, occasionally showing lone members of the crew at work, but chiefly focused
on views from the vessel, of passing ships and the approaching skyline of Havana. Five images
depict the approaching remains of the "Maine" peering out from the water at the approaching
photographer, the final shot taken nearly atop of the mutilated wreckage. From there the
photographs turn to views of Morro Castle, a 17th century fortress equipped with lighthouse, shown
here flying the Stars and Stripes. At some point the photographer must have landed, as the following
photographs depict the canons displayed at the fortress, as well as views from the city itself,
including houses, state buildings, public squares, and a covered market. From the city the
photographer ventured further into rural Cuba, with photographs of a farming family posing outside
their wood-framed, grass-roofed home, a horse-drawn carriage and chickens spotted in the
courtyard. Below this photograph is that of a naked child standing in front of a crumbling stone
wall. Later photographs show palm-tree lines boulevards and stretches of rural fields before
returning back to the harbor with one last shot of the "Maine" as the photographer recedes from the
port.

Price: $1,500

"the prose Shakespeare of puritan theologians" - Robert Southey

30. Thomas Adams
 
The Workes of Tho. Adams. Being the Summe of His Sermons, Meditations, and Other Divine and
Moral Discourses

London: Tho. Harper [and Augustine Matthews] for Iohn Grismand, 1629. 

First Edition, First Issue with title page dated 1629. Folio (31.5cm.); full 20th century blind-
embossed reverse calf, spine in six compartments, black gilt-lettered morocco spine label;
[10],514,529-1240,[12]pp. ([pi^2][par^4] A-2T6 2V5 3A-5N6 5O4 5P6 - lacking half title page,
otherwise collated complete despite gap between 2V5 and 3A per ESTC, this copy with signature 3S
repeated); woodcut initials and head- and tail-pieces throughout. Corners gently bumped, shallow
losses to first four leaves not approaching text, rather more substantial loss to margins of final six
leaves affecting text with some loss of meaning, small loss mid-3Q4 with brief loss of meaning,
long closed tear to 5M3;  still, a Very Good copy of an exceedingly elusive work in the puritan
canon.

Three sections issued with separate title pages (though pagination remains continuous) bearing
imprint of Augustine Matthews, best known for his editions of Jacobean and Carolingian drama.

Though technically a Calvinist Episcopalian, Thomas Adams (1583-1652) significantly
foreshadowed the rise of the puritan ethos, going so far as to be described by Robert Southey as "the
prose Shakespeare of puritan theologians" (cf. Oxford Dictionary of National Biography). Indeed,
Adams' works are often adorned with imaginative titles ("The White Devill," "The Fatal Banket,"
"The Contagione of Sin"), befitting text that blends fire and brimstone with extraordinarily involved
metaphors:

"As man is Microcosmus, an abridgment of the world, he hath heaven resembling his soule: earth
his heart, placed in the midst as a center: the Liver is like the sea, whence flows the lively springs of
bloud: the Braine, like the sunne, gives the light of understanding: and the senses are set round
about, like the starres" (from Mystical Bedlam, p. 482).

[ESTC S106775]

Price: $1,250
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